

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC.,
HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS LLC,
JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC., and
PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC

Plaintiffs,

v.

INTERNET ARCHIVE and DOES 1 through
5, inclusive

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-CV-04160-JGK

**DEFENDANT INTERNET ARCHIVE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
Corynne McSherry (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Kit Walsh (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Cara Gagliano (*Pro Hac Vice*)
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
corynne@eff.org
kit@eff.org
cara@eff.org

DURIE TANGRI LLP
Joseph C. Gratz (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Jessica E. Lanier (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Aditya V. Kamdar (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Annie A. Lee (*Pro Hac Vice*)
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 362-6666
jgratz@durietangri.com
jlanier@durietangri.com
akamdar@durietangri.com
alee@durietangri.com

Attorneys for Defendant
INTERNET ARCHIVE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ADDITIONAL FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Internet Archive’s CDL implementation is a fair use that serves copyright’s essential purpose.	3
1. Plaintiffs misstate law and facts relevant to Factor One.....	3
a. The Internet Archive’s CDL implementation is entirely noncommercial and publicly beneficial.	4
i. Receiving \$5,561.41 in affiliate link revenue does not make the Internet Archive’s lending program commercial.....	7
ii. Receiving money from other libraries for scanning and storing out-of-copyright books does not make the Internet Archive’s lending of in-copyright books commercial.....	9
iii. Facilitating digital lending of non-circulating copies owned and stored by other libraries does not affect the analysis.....	10
b. CDL is transformative.....	10
c. Transformativeness is not required for the first factor to favor the Internet Archive, particularly given the noncommercial nature of its digital lending and the public benefits it produces.	13
2. The second and third factors do not favor Plaintiffs.....	14
3. Plaintiffs misstate law and facts relevant to Factor Four.....	15
a. There is no market for licenses to lend books a library already owns.	15
b. Loaning books to library patrons one at a time is consistent with economic expectations at the time the publisher sells the book.....	16

c.	Interference with the publishers’ attempts to segment the market is not cognizable harm under the fourth factor.	18
d.	<i>Google Books</i> does not aid Plaintiffs.	19
e.	The fourth factor looks to what would happen if the defendant’s particular practice, with all of its attendant costs and limitations, became widespread.	21
B.	The National Emergency Library was also fair use.	23
C.	Arguments raised by Plaintiffs’ amici do not affect the outcome in this case.	23
1.	Many amici raise concerns related to other factual situations not presented by the facts here, and fair use takes into account the particular factual situation before the Court.	23
2.	Section 108 does not limit fair use.	26
3.	This case does not present a question for Congress.	27
4.	This case does not turn on international law.	28
a.	International law does not affect the scope of fair use in the United States.	28
b.	To the extent the Court looks to international law, other governments have found CDL lawful and consistent with treaty obligations.	29
IV.	CONCLUSION.	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	6, 11
<i>American Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994).....	4, 6, 7, 15
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7, 26
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bacon v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 401 (D.N.J. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 959 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Bell v. Worthington City Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-961, 2020 WL 2905803 (S.D. Ohio June 2, 2020).....	14
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5, 13
<i>Cambridge University Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014)	13, 14, 22
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	13, 14, 27
<i>Capitol Recs., LLC v. ReDigi Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12, 19, 20, 22
<i>Davis v. The Gap, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Disney Enterprises, Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017)	11, 12
<i>Doan v. Am. Book Co.</i> , 105 F. 772 (7th Cir. 1901)	18
<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. TVEyes, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10, 12, 24

<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	14, 24, 27, 28
<i>Healthcare Advocs., Inc. v. Harding, Earley, Follmer & Frailey</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	24
<i>Kruger v. Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 290 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	30
<i>L.A. News Serv. v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>amended on denial of reh’g</i> , 313 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Mojave Desert Holdings, LLC v. Crocs, Inc.</i> , 844 F. App’x 343 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Oracle v. SAP</i> , 765 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Penguin Grp. (USA) Inc. v. Am. Buddha</i> , No. CV-13-02075-TUC-JGZ, 2015 WL 11170727 (D. Az. May 11, 2015)	6
<i>Soc’y of Holy Transfiguration Monastery, Inc. v. Gregory</i> , 689 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2012).....	6, 7
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 13
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	13, 21, 26, 27
17 U.S.C. § 108.....	24, 26
Rules	
S.D.N.Y. Local Rule 56.1	3, 7, 8, 9
Other Authorities	
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, Sept. 9, 1886, as last revised at Paris July 24, 1971, <i>as amended</i> , Sept. 28, 1979, Art. 9(2)	28
Berne Convention Implementation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-568, § 2(1)	28

Brief for Amicus Curiae Law Professors & Scholars in Support of Appellee, <i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3556331 (July 10, 2014).....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976).....	12, 27
Judgment, <i>Vereniging Openbare Bibliotheken v. Stichting Leenrecht</i> , Case C- 174/15 (Nov. 10, 2016)	29
Opinion of Advocate General, <i>Vereniging Openbare Bibliotheken v. Stichting Leenrecht</i> , Case C-174/15 (June 16, 2016).....	30
Paul Courant et al., <i>On the Cost of Keeping a Book, in The Idea of Order</i> (Council on Library & Info. Res., Ed. 2010).....	21
